The instruments which are exposed to interest rate risk are given below:

 Consolidated Group

 2015 2014

 $ $

Financial Assets

Cash 992,789 1,800,761

 992,789 1,800,761

Financial Liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 53,500,000 48,500,000

 53,500,000 48,500,000

Net Position (52,507,211) (46,699,239)

As in the previous financial year end, the deficit in the net position at 30 June 2015 was mainly due to borrowings to assist in the
acquisition of 303 Collins Street, Melbourne and development of Stage 2 of the Rocklea Homemaker Centre.  Borrowings by the group
include commercial bills which are interest bearing at commercial interest rates sourced from an Australian financial institution.

53

PHILEO AUSTRALIA LIMITED & CONTROLLED ENTITIES

(ABN 52 007 608 755)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015 (Continued)

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate risk – Sensitivity Analysis

The following table shows the effect of interest rate risk exposure at the balance sheet date:

 Post Tax Profit Equity

 Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower)

 2015 2014 2015 2014

 $ $ $ $

Consolidated group

Plus 1% (100 basis points) (511,524) (476,000) (511,524) (476,000)

Minus 1% (100 basis points) 511,524 476,000 511,524 476,000

Parent Entity

Plus 1% (100 basis points) (61,524) (26,000) (61,524) (26,000)

Minus 1% (100 basis points) 61,524 26,000 61,524 26,000

This analysis includes interest bearing liabilities.

Foreign Currency Risk

The group does not transact in foreign currency and therefore does not have foreign currency exposure.

Price and Commodity Risk

The group is mainly engaged in property investment and development, and holds commercial property assets which are affected by
market prices of such properties and the cost of development from time to time.  The market prices are in turn mainly determined by
demand of such properties, rental yields, interest rates and market transaction prices of properties in the vicinity.  Exposure to price risk
are mitigated by acquiring suitable property assets at the lower end of the cycle, minimizing holding and development costs, and
maximizing realisable value by transacting at the higher end of the cycle.  Type of property, location and timing of transactions are
therefore critical in mitigating price risk.  Where possible the Board seeks opportunities to diversify the type of properties held by
obtaining other revenue streams.

54

PHILEO AUSTRALIA LIMITED & CONTROLLED ENTITIES
(ABN 52 007 608 755)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015 (Continued)

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Price and Commodity Risk (Continued)

The following table shows the effect of real estate price exposure at the balance sheet date:

 Pre-Tax Profit Equity

 Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower)

 2015 2014 2015 2014

 $ $ $ $

Consolidated group

Plus 1% (100 basis points) 1,308,478 1,002,697 1,308,478 1,002,697

Minus 1% (100 basis points) (1,308,478) (1,002,697) (1,308,478) (1,002,697)

Parent Entity

Plus 1% (100 basis points) 358,478 260,092 358,478 260,092

Minus 1% (100 basis points) (358,478) (260,092) (358,478) (260,092)

Credit Risk

 The group’s credit risk arises mainly from receivables.  The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the total amount of the

trade receivables on the balance sheet.  Such trade receivables include rent receivable from tenants under non-cancellable leases,
commercial clients of the hotel and purchasers of property from time to time.  Credit risk is mitigated by having recourse in leases like
bank or corporate guarantees, rent deposits and rent paid at least one month in advance.  Hotel receivables exposure to bad debts is
minimal as most clients pay by credit cards or subject to trade terms.  Exposure to property sale credit risk is mitigated by deposit,